

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97687

SHARON NEWTON, and BRIAN NEWTON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MERCY CLINIC EAST COMMUNITIES D/B/A MERCY CLINIC OB/GYN, and
CHRISTINA KAY MEDDOWS-JACKSON, MD,

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, Division 12

Case No. 16SL-CC02003

The Honorable Stanley J. Wallach

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS

*MERCY CLINIC EAST COMMUNITIES D/B/A MERCY CLINIC OB/GYN, and
CHRISTINA KAY MEDDOWS-JACKSON, MD*

SANDBERG PHOENIX & VON GONTARD, P.C.

Bobbie J. Moon, #49818

Jillian K. Van Hoy, #68384

600 Washington Avenue - 15th Floor

St. Louis, MO 63101-1313

314-231-3332

314-241-7604 (Fax)

kbean@sandbergphoenix.com

bmoon@sandbergphoenix.com

jvanhoy@sandbergphoenix.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

Mercy Clinic East Communities d/b/a Mercy Clinic

East OB/GYN and Christina Kay Meddows-Jackson,

M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON.....7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. POINT RELIED ON

The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment because Respondents Presented Undisputed Facts Demonstrating Appellants’ Actions were Time Barred as a Matter of Law as They were Filed after the Two Year Statute of Limitations set forth in RSMo.§ 516.105 Expired and Could Not Be Tolled Through the Continuing Care Exception..... 8

Introduction..... 8

Standard of Review..... 9

A. Appellants Did Not Satisfy Their Burden of Showing Their Causes of Action Fall within the Continuing Care Exception.....12

B. The Cases Relied Upon by Appellants Do Not Support Application of the Continuing Care Exception to the Undisputed Facts.....20

C. Appellants’ Reliance on the Continuing Care Exception Amounts to an Improper Attempt to Circumvent the Missouri Legislature’s and Missouri Courts’ Rejection of the Discovery Rule36

D. Public Policy Supports Affirming Summary Judgment in Favor of Respondents.....39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Lowe</i> , 949 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Batek v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. 1996)	12
<i>Brickey v. Concerned Care of Midwest, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	11, 31, 32, 33
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of America v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999)	22, 39
<i>Chambers v. Nelson</i> , 737 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	10
<i>Cole v. Ferrill-Duncan Clinic</i> , 185 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	29, 30, 31
<i>Davidson v. Lazcano</i> , 204 S.W.3d 213 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	13
<i>Dunagan By and Through Dunagan v. Shalom Geriatric Center</i> , 967 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	11, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hill v. Klontz</i> , 909 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Hooe v. Saint Francis Medical Center</i> , 284 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009).....	11, 34
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	9, 10, 11
<i>Joshi v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	19
<i>Kamerick v. Dorman</i> , 907 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	15
<i>L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Center Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2002)	22

Laughlin v. Forgrave, 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968) 12, 37

Lough by Lough v. Rolla Women’s Clinic, Inc., 866 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 26

Montgomery v. South County Radiologists, Inc., 49 S.W.3d 191
(Mo. banc 2001).....14, 15, 16, 19, 24, 25, 26, 33

Norman v. Lehman, 347 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)..... 28, 29

Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 9

Rice v. Hodapp, 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. banc 1996) 10

Sanders v. H. Nouri, M.D., Inc., 688 S.W.2d 24 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 37

Shah v. Lehman, 953 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 11, 34, 35

Shaw v. Clough, 597 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980) 26, 27

Thatcher v. DeTar, 173 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. 1943) 14, 16, 23, 24

Uelk v. Barnes-Jewish Hospital, No. ED77114, 2000 WL 1873293
(Mo. App. E.D. Dec. 26, 2000)..... 36

Green v. Washington University Medical Center, 761 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)
..... 41

Weiss v. Rojanasathit, 975 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. banc 1998).....
..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 37

White v. Zubres,
222 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. banc 2007) 10, 13

Woodruff v. Shores, 354 Mo. 742 (Mo. 1945)..... 10

Young v. Medrano, 713 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986) 37

Statutes

RSMo. § 516.105 8, 12, 13
